City of Atkins City Council Meeting Regular Session
Tuesday, November 12, 2024 at 6:30 p.m.
City Hall Council Room, 480 Third Avenue, Atkins, lowa, 52206

The meeting is to be broadcast on https://www.youtube.com/@CityofAtkinslA. Public comments may be received at
the office of the City Clerk, Atkins City Hall, 480 Third Avenue, Atkins and as provided in-person below.

Contact the City Clerk at 319-446-7870 or email cityclerk@cityofatkins.org if you plan to speak
before the Council on an agenda item.

NOTICE AND CALL OF PUBLIC MEETING. The Mayor and Council welcome comments from
the public during public input time. You are required to approach the podium and state your
name and address for the record and to limit the time used to present your remarks in order that
others may be given an opportunity to speak. The order of business is at the discretion of the
Chair. The meeting may be recorded.

AGENDA
Pledge of Allegiance

1. Call to order and roll call by Mayor Bruce Visser.
2. Approve the Agenda
3. Consent agenda:

a. Approve City Council Minutes of October 22, 28, 29, and 30, 2024.
b. List of Bills for Approval

4. Resolution approving the purchase of a 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD 4WD
Crew Cab 172" Work Truck from McGrath Fleet and Commercial for $66,700, and
outfitting with safety lights and plow mount from Future Line Truck Bodies for
$6,747.06 for a total purchase price of $73,447.06.

5. Resolution approving Contract Amendment No. 1 with ECICOG to provide FEMA
grant administration support for debris removal for a not-to-exceed amount of
$4,500.

6. Resolution expressing intent to provide economic development support to Stone
Ridge Developing, LLC.

7. Reports:
a. Mayor’s Report
b. Interim City Administrator Report
c. Council member Reports

8. Future Agenda Item Discussion:
9. Public input for items not on the agenda. Comments are limited to 3 minutes.
Correspondence received:


https://www.youtube.com/@CityofAtkinsIA
mailto:cityclerk@cityofatkins.org

10.Next regular council meeting to be held November 26, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. City
Hall/Library, Council Room, 480 3rd Avenue, Atkins, IA.

11.Adjournment.

This Notice is given at the direction of the mayor pursuant to Chapter 21, Code of lowa,
and the local rules of the City of Atkins, lowa.

Posted November 8, 2024, City Hall and Post Office.



City Council Meeting Regular Session
Tuesday, October 22, 2024, at 6:30 p.m.
City Hall Council Room, 480 Third Avenue, Atkins, lowa, 52206
Minutes

Mayor Bruce Visser called the meeting to order at 6:31 pm.

Present were Council members Samantha Petersen, EJ Bell, Trevor Dursky, David
Fisher and Jim Koehn. Also present were Interim City Administrator Sandi Fowler, City
Engineer Nick Eisenbacher from Snyder, Teresa Rotschafer with TMR-Solutions and
members of the public.

Petersen moved to approve the agenda. Seconded by Dursky. Ayes: Bell, Dursky,
Fisher, Petersen, and Koehn. Nays: none. Motion carried.

Dursky moved to approve the consent agenda. Seconded by Petersen. Consent
agenda items included Council Minutes for October 8, 2024, List of Bills for Approval,
and financial reports received and filed. Teresa Rotschafer briefed the Council on the
financial reports provided. Ayes: Bell, Dursky, Fisher, Petersen, and Koehn. Nays:
none. Motion carried.

List of Bills:

CITY OF ATKINS - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE RUN
CLAIMS REPORT 10.22.24

VENDOR REFERENCE AMOUNT
ESG PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTA PAYROLL SERVICE 1,660.75
EFTPS FED/FICATAX 2,724.34
AMY BREESE HSA 10/11/24 50.00
TODD DAMON HSA 10/11/24 111.53
MIKE RAMMELSBERG HSA 10/11/24 73.07
**PAYROLL EMPLOYEE CHECKS** PAYROLL 9/8/24-10/5/24 8,585.94
ACCESS SYSTEMS NETWORK SUPPORT 1,124.25
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING EQUIPMENT LEASES/COPIERS 861.98
AETNA Behavioral Health, LLC OCT-DEC 2024 EMPLOY ASST PROG 17.52
ALLIANT ENERGY UTILITY EXP 2,175.83
BADGER METER ORION CELLULAR 100.96
BENTON COUNTY SOLID WASTE COMM  COMMUNITY CLEANUP 115.00
CHEM-SULT, INC. CHEMICALS 1,862.60
CRC TRENCHING CO CURB STOPS 700.00
DELTA INDUSTRIES INC. MAINTENANCE WWTP 829.38
ECICOG ADMIN FS 2,625.00

ESG PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTA SEPT 24 SERVICE 142.00



FOWLER PUBLIC SECTOR CONS
GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.
HAWKEYE FIRE SAFETY

ION ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIO
IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES

IMFOA

IOWA ONE CALL

KIRKWOOD COMM CONTINUING ED
MENARDS

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY

SNYDER & ASSOCIATES

STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS

Accounts Payable Total
Invoices: Paid

Invoices: Scheduled

Payroll Checks

**x*xx*x REPORT TOTAL *****

NO FUND ASSIGNED

OPEN ACCESS

ROAD USE TAX

FEMA

CDBG-DR HOUSING GRANT
WATER

SEWER

TOTAL FUNDS

Mayor Visser shared his letter of veto dated October 18, 2024 related to Resolution
2024-10-08 of City Council Support of a Super Majority Vote for the City Administrator

Appointment.

Dursky moved reconsideration of Resolution 2024-10-08. Seconded by Fisher. Council
discussed the item. Ayes: Bell, Dursky, Fisher and Petersen. Nays: Koehn. Motion

carried.

Bell moved Resolution 2024-10-09 approving an Underwriting Engagement Letter with
UMB for General Obligations Bonds, Series 2025. Seconded by Dursky. Ayes: Bell,
Dursky, Fisher, Petersen, and Koehn. Nays: none. Motion carried.

CONSULTING 091624-101324
PUBLISHING MINUTES
EXTINGUISHER INSPECTIONS
LABS

2024 BUDGET WKSHP-BREESE
ANNUAL MEMB-TWATKINS
LOCATES

BLS TRAINING-FD

SUPPLIES

UTILITY EXP

ENGINEERING

WWTP SUPPLIES

9,562.50
167.59
928.40

1,111.00

50.00
50.00
53.10
153.00
298.48
82.23

7,432.05

813.58

5,876.14
4,619.69
1,256.45
8,585.94

4,462.08

3,983.26
3,5622.73

600.00
2,025.00
5,983.94
8,347.15

4,462.08

Nick Eisenbacher from Snyder & Associates presented information to the Council about
the Water Tower and Water Distribution System Improvements Project. Council
expressed a desire for additional information on the topic. Council member Fisher made

a motion to schedule a Council work session to discuss the topic. Seconded by Bell.

Ayes: Bell, Dursky, Fisher, Petersen, and Koehn. Nays: none. Motion carried.

No action was taken on the Resolution with Snyder & Associates regarding the matter.

2



Dursky moved Resolution 2024-10-10 approving a Statement of Work with TrueNorth
Companies, L.C., Cedar Rapids, for Safety & Loss Control Services. Seconded by
Fisher. Ayes: Bell, Dursky, Fisher, Petersen, and Koehn. Nays: none. Motion carried.

Petersen moved the Resolution 2024-10-11 to set and establish salaries and wages for
appointed officers and employees. Seconded by Koehn. Ayes: Bell, Dursky, Fisher,
Petersen, and Koehn. Nays: none. Motion carried.

Mayor Visser reported the Benton County Burn Ban is still in effect by the State Fire
Marshall. He attended the Landfill Commission meeting, where they were pleased with
the Atkins community clean up postcard project. The City’s lead and copper survey has
been received by the lowa DNR and the citizen participation is appreciated in that
process. Congratulations to Firefighter Dave Kurka for 24 years of service. City Hall
parking lot will be available for the November election. CDBG-DR housing program has
been very successful in Atkins.

Interim City Administrator Sandi Fowler reported on the third quarter building permits
and that permits for three new houses have been taken out in October. The Fire
Department submitted their report for the third quarter of 2024.

In Council reports, Council member Fisher expressed frustration with Solum Lang’s
estimates of cost for the fire station project. Council member Dursky mentioned that city
administrator interview times need to be coordinated with the recruiter.

Public input was received regarding the history of water tower construction in Atkins.
There was no written correspondence received.

The next regular City Council meeting will be held on November 12, 2024, at 6:30 p.m.
City Hall/Library, Council Room, 480 3rd Avenue, Atkins, IA.

Dursky moved to adjourn the meeting. Bell seconded. Ayes: Bell, Dursky, Fisher,
Petersen, and Koehn. Nays: none. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:08 pm.

Sandi Fowler, Interim City Administrator Bruce Visser, Mayor



City of Atkins City Council Meeting Special Session
Monday, October 28, 2024 at 7:00 p.m.
Minutes

Mayor Bruce Visser called the meeting to order at 7:02 PM in the Council Room at City Hall.

Council members Jim Koehn, Samantha Petersen, David Fisher, and EJ Bell were present
via Microsoft Teams. Trevor Dursky joined at 7:07 PM. Graham Valdes with Specialized
Recruiting Group and Holly Corkery with Lynch Dallas were also present via Microsoft
Teams.

Petersen moved to enter into closed session pursuant to lowa Code Section 21.5.(1)(i).
Koehn seconded. Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell, and Dursky. Nays: none. Motion
carried. The Council entered into closed session at 7:10 PM.

Mayor Bruce Visser announced that the Council has ended the closed session at 7:50 PM.
The Council entered back into open session at 7:50 PM with Council members Petersen,
Bell, Dursky, Fisher and Koehn present.

Koehn moved to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Bell. Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher,
Bell, Dursky. Nays: none. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 7:50 pm.

Sandi Fowler, Interim City Administrator Bruce Visser, Mayor



City of Atkins City Council Meeting Special Session Tuesday,
Tuesday, October 29, 2024 at 7:00 p.m.
Minutes

Mayor Bruce Visser called the meeting to order at 7:02 PM in the Council Room at City Hall.

Council members Jim Koehn, Samantha Petersen, David Fisher, Trevor Dursky, and EJ Bell were present
via Microsoft Teams. Graham Valdes with Specialized Recruiting Group and Holly Corkery with Lynch
Dallas were also present via Microsoft Teams.

Koehn moved to enter into closed session pursuant to lowa Code Section 21.5.(1)(i). Seconded by Dursky.
Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell, Dursky. Nays: none. Motion carried. The Council entered into closed
session at 7:03 PM.

Mayor Visser announced that the Council has ended the closed session at 7:56 PM. The Council entered
back into open session at 7:56 PM.

Mayor Visser announced a 5 minute recess between closed sessions. Mayor Visser announced that we will
reconvene the meeting at 8:00 PM.

Fisher moved to enter into closed session pursuant to lowa Code Section 21.5.(1)(i). Seconded by Koehn.
Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell, Dursky. Nays: none. Motion carried. The Council entered into closed
session at 8:01 PM.

Mayor Visser announced that the Council has ended the closed session at 9:04 PM. The Council entered
back into open session at 9:04 PM.

Koehn moved to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Dursky. Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell, Dursky.
Nays: none. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 9:05 pm.

Sandi Fowler, Interim City Administrator Bruce Visser, Mayor



City of Atkins City Council Meeting Special Session
Wednesday. October 30, 2024 at 6:30 p.m.
Minutes

Mayor Bruce Visser called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM at City Hall.

Council members Jim Koehn, Samantha Petersen, David Fisher, Trevor Dursky, and EJ Bell were present
via Microsoft Teams. Graham Valdes with Specialized Recruiting Group and Douglas Herman with Lynch
Dallas were also present via Microsoft Teams.

Fisher moved to enter into closed session. Seconded by Dursky. City Attorney Herman read the purpose
for the closed session, lowa Code Section 21.5.(1)(i). Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell, and Dursky.
Nays: none. Motion carried. The Council entered into closed session at 6:33 PM.

Dursky moved to enter into open session. Seconded by Koehn. Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell,
Dursky. Nays: none. Motioned carried. Mayor Bruce Visser announced that the Council has ended the
closed session at 7:15 PM and the Council entered open session.

Mayor Bruce Visser announced a 15 minute recess until 7:30 PM. Mayor Bruce Visser announced that we
will reconvene the meeting at 7:31 PM. Jim Koehn, Samantha Petersen, David Fisher, Trevor Dursky, and
EJ Bell were present via Microsoft Teams. Graham Valdes with Specialized Recruiting Group and Douglas
Herman with Lynch Dallas were also present via Microsoft Teams.

Koehn moved to enter into closed session. Seconded by Bell. City Attorney Herman read the purpose for
the closed session, lowa Code Section 21.5.(1)(i). Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell and Dursky. Nays:
none. Motion carried. The Council entered into closed session at 7:33 PM.

Koehn moved to enter into open session. Seconded by Bell. Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell and
Dursky. Nays: none. Motioned carried.

Mayor Bruce Visser announced that the Council has ended the closed session at 8:18 PM and the Council
entered open session.

Bell moved to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Dursky. Ayes: Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell and Dursky.
Nays: none. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:19 pm.

Sandi Fowler, Interim City Administrator Bruce Visser, Mayor



CITY OF ATKINS - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE RUN

CLAIMS REPORT 11.12.24

VENDOR
EFTPS
IPERS
AMY BREESE
TODD DAMON
MIKE RAMMELSBERG
Cardmember Service
**PAYROLL EMPLOYEE CHECKS**
USPS - POSTMASTER
RALSTON ECO HOMES, LLC.
IPERS
EFTPS
AMY BREESE
TODD DAMON
MIKE RAMMELSBERG
TRIONFO SOLUTIONS, LLC
**PAYROLL EMPLOYEE CHECKS**
AEROMOD
ALLIANT ENERGY
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
AMY BREESE
ATKINS LUMBER CO. INC.
ATKINS TELEPHONE CO..INC.
BADGER METER
BAKER & TAYLOR
BEHRENS, CINDY

BENTON COUNTY SOLID WASTE COMM

DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP
CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SER
CHEM-SULT, INC.

CJ COOPER &ASSOC., INC
Creative Technologies

D P PROPERTIES

DUBALL, PAMELA

ESG PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTA
FOWLER PUBLIC SECTOR CONS
GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.
HAWKEYE FIRE SAFETY

HOLIDAY INN AIRPORT

IOWA RURAL WATER ASSOC
IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

LYNCH DALLAS, P.C.

M & D MINI STORAGE

MARTIN EQUIPMENT

MENARD'S

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY

QUILL

SIMPLY GREEN, LLC.

SNYDER & ASSOCIATES

SOLUM LANG ARCHITECTS

THE DEPOT EXPRESS
THOMPSON TIRE & RETREAD,
TOMORROW'S SOLUTIONS

US CELLULAR

WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC.
WELLMARK BC/BS OF IOWA

Accounts Payable Total
Invoices: Paid

Invoices: Scheduled

Payroll Checks

*xkkx REPORT TOTAL *****
NO FUND ASSIGNED

OPEN ACCESS

ROAD USE TAX

FEMA

CDBG-DR HOUSING GRANT
WATER

SEWER

TOTAL FUNDS

REFERENCE
FED/FICATAX
IPERS REGULAR
HSA 10/25/24
HSA 10/25/24
HSA 10/25/24
SEPTEMBER TRANSACTIONS
PAYROLL 10/20/24-11/2/24
POSTAGE FOR OCT24 BILLS
CDBG-DR GRANT REIMB
FINANCE CHARGES
FED/FICATAX
HSA 11/8/24
HSA 11/8/24
HSA 11/8/24
LIFE INS/STD
PAYROLL 11/3/24-11/16/24
WWTP PARTS
UTILITY EXP
LIBRARY
REIMB TRAINING EXPENSES
SUPPLIES
TELEPHONE
ORION CELLULAR
BOOKS
PARK RENTAL REFUND
2ND QTR LANDFILL
SUPPLIES
LEASE FOR EXCAVATOR
CHEMICALS
ANNUAL ADMIN FEE
SUPPORT FOR DEC,JAN,FEB
CLEANING-LIBRARY-OCT 24
MILEAGE-OCT 2024
OCT 24 SERVICE
CONSULTING 101324-110324
ANNUAL LIBRARY SUBSCRIPTION
EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION
BREESE CONFERENCE EXP
FY25 MEMBERSHIP DUES
9/25/24-10/22/24
SUPPLIES
LEGAL SERVICES SEPT/OCT 2024
DERECHO - COSTS
VEHICLE REPAIR
SUPPLIES
UTILITY EXP
SUPPLIES
VEGETATION CONTROL
ENGINEERING
FIRE STATION DESIGN
FUEL-OCT 2024
FIRE TRUCK BULBS
SEPT/OCT SERVICES 2024
CELL PHONES
GARBAGE COLLECTION
NOVEMBER PREMIUM

@ | B B B

@B|P B B B B P

AMOUNT
2,862.26
3,702.40

50.00
111.58
73.07
665.05
9,202.02
342.72
126,831.62
21.89
3,285.22
50.00
111.58
73.07
26.95
10,364.47
255.68
16,330.43
157.39
213.56
258.89
584.95
103.68
178.28
55.00
15,065.08
381.34
3,079.76
6,583.00
290.00
1,018.00
708.00
44.22
528.75
9,875.00
703.60
136.25
356.16
355.00
120.33
359.96
536.50
70.00
3,712.20
315.74
146.39
618.36
959.68
2,915.71
29,374.36
705.43
139.58
2,763.40
247.80
16,627.14
2,438.64

257,520.55
138,207.31
119,313.24

19,566.49

277,087.04

73,208.78
12,035.79
29,444.36
126,831.62
20,134.84
15,431.65

277,087.04

CHECK # CHECK DATE NOTES
13274480 10/25/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274481 10/25/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274482 10/25/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274483 10/25/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274484 10/25/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274478 10/28/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**

11206-11213 10/25/2024 **PAYROLL EMPLOYEE CHECKS**
11214 10/29/2024 **CHECK PRINTED PRIOR TO CHECK RUN**
11215 10/29/2024 **CHECK PRINTED PRIOR TO CHECK RUN**

13274485 11/1/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274486 11/8/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274487 11/8/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274488 11/8/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274489 11/8/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**
13274491 11/8/2024 **ELECTRONIC PAYMENT**

11216-11223 10/25/2024 **PAYROLL EMPLOYEE CHECKS**
11224 11/12/2024
11225 11/12/2024
11226 11/12/2024
11227 11/12/2024
11228 11/12/2024
11229 11/12/2024
11230 11/12/2024
11231 11/12/2024
11232 11/12/2024
11233 11/12/2024
11234 11/12/2024
11235 11/12/2024
11236 11/12/2024
11237 11/12/2024
11238 11/12/2024
11239 11/12/2024
11240 11/12/2024
11241 11/12/2024
11242 11/12/2024
11243 11/12/2024
11244 11/12/2024
11245 11/12/2024
11246 11/12/2024
11247 11/12/2024
11248 11/12/2024
11249 11/12/2024
11250 11/12/2024
11251 11/12/2024
11252 11/12/2024
11253 11/12/2024
11254 11/12/2024
11255 11/12/2024
11256 11/12/2024
11257 11/12/2024
11258 11/12/2024
11259 11/12/2024
11260 11/12/2024
11261 11/12/2024
11262 11/12/2024
11263 11/12/2024

VERIFIED AMT 11/8/24-AB
VERIFIED AMT 11/8/24-AB
VERIFIED AMT 11/8/24-AB
VERIFIED AMT 11/8/24-AB



' o
City Council Agenda Iltem
Cover Sheet
Submitting Department: Public Works/Water/Sewer
Name of Presenter at Meeting: Jarrod Tomlinson
Wording of item for Agenda: Resolution approving the purchase of a 2025 Chevrolet Silverado
2500HD 4WD Crew Cab 172" Work Truck from McGrath Fleet and Commercial for $66,700 and

outfitting with safety lights and plow mount from Future Line Truck Bodies for $6,747.06 for a total
purchase price of $73,447.06.

Background:

The FY25 budget includes $75,000 to purchase a new service truck for the field services of Public
Works, Water and Sewer. Existing service vehicles for staff include the white truck purchased in 2022,
and the red 2007 truck that is operationally reaching the end of its useful life.

Recommendation is to purchase a 2025 Chevrolet Silverado equipped with a Knapheide Body which is
a service body (see photo) that provides external compartments for storing, organizing and protecting
tools, equipment and materials for field work. This vehicle is on the lot now and available for purchase.
Vehicles that feature the smaller double cab have an ordering lead time for availability. This choice was
evaluated and the recommendation is that the crew cab will serve the City well by providing additional
vehicle space to complement the crew cab of the 2022 model.

McGrath Fleet and 2025 Ram 2500 4x4 Crew Cab $73,835
Commercial

McGrath Fleet and 2023 F250 4x4 Crew Cab $69,825
Commercial

McGrath Fleet and 2024 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD 4WD | $66,700
Commercial Crew Cab 172” Work Truck

Budget Information: Budgeted $75,000 for FY25, split between Public Works, Water, and Sewer.
GL Coding: PW 110-210-6422; Water 600-810-6489; Sewer 610-815-6507



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A 2025 CHEVROLET
SILVERADO 2500HD 4WD CREW CAB 172” WORK TRUCK FROM MCGRATH
FLEET AND COMMERCIAL FOR $66,700 AND OUTFITTING WITH SAFETY
LIGHTS AND PLOW MOUNT FROM FUTURE LINE TRUCK BODIES FOR
$6,747.06 FOR A TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE OF $73,447.06.

WHEREAS, the City of Atkins desires to purchase a vehicle to serve the Public
Works, Water, and Sewer field service areas, and

WHEREAS, quotes for three vehicles comparing manufacturers were received and
the most competitive price was received for a 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD
equipped with a Knapheide Body service body, and

WHEREAS, the vehicle is to be equipped with safety lights and plow mount by
Future Line Truck Bodies to be fully functional as a service vehicle, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Atkins, lowa, approves the
purchase of a 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD 4WD Crew Cab 172” Work Truck from
McGrath Fleet and Commercial for $66,700, and outfitting with safety lights and plow
mount from Future Line Truck Bodies for $6,747.06 for a total purchase price of
$73,447.06.

Passed this 12" day of November, 2024.

Voting:

Bruce Visser, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandi Fowler, Interim City Administrator



McGrath Fleet and Commercial
Garrett Ellard | 563-505-5636 | gellard@mcgrathauto.com

City of Atkins

[Retail] 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD (CK20943) 4WD Crew Cab 172" Work Truck (3)

McGrath Fleet and Commercial
Garrett Ellard
563-505-5636



Garrett Ellard | 563-505-5636

McGrath Fleet and Commercial

gellard@mcgrathauto.com

[Retail] 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD (CK20943) 4WD Crew Cab 172" Work Truck (3) (< Complete)

Quote Worksheet

Base Price
Dest Charge
Total Options

Service body
Less Customer Discount

Trade-In

Sales Tax

Subtotal

Subtotal Pre-Tax Adjustments

Subtotal Discount

Subtotal Trade-In

Taxable Price

Subtotal Taxes
Subtotal Post-Tax Adjustments

Total Sales Price

Dealer Signature / Date

MSRP
$51,800.00
$1,995.00
$1,950.00
$55,745.00

$20,400.00
$20,400.00

($9,445.00)
($9,445.00)

$0.00
$0.00

$66,700.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$66,700.00

Customer Signature / Date

This document contains information considered Confidential between GM and its Clients uniquely. The information provided is not intended for public disclosure. Prices,
specifications, and availability are subject to change without notice, and do not include certain fees, taxes and charges that may be required by law or vary by manufacturer or region.
Performance figures are guidelines only, and actual performance may vary. Photos may not represent actual vehicles or exact configurations. Content based on report preparer’s

input is subject to the accuracy of the input provided.
Data Version: 23884. Data Updated: Nov 6, 2024 6:45:00 PM PST.

Nov 7, 2024

Page 2



Garrett Ellard

McGrath Fleet and Commercial

563-505-5636 | gellard@mcgrathauto.com

[Retail] 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD (CK20943) 4WD Crew Cab 172" Work Truck (3) (< Complete)

Window Sticker
SUMMARY

[Retail] 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD (CK20943) 4WD Crew Cab 172" Work Truck

Interior:Jet Black, Cloth seat trim

Exterior 1:Summit White

Exterior 2:No color has been selected.

Engine, 6.6L V8

Transmission, Allison 10-Speed automatic

OPTIONS
CODE
CK20943

1IWT
AKO
AZ3
C49
DD8
DWI

E63
FE9
GAZ
GT4
HIT
IOR
JGF
KC9
Kl4
L8T
MKM

MODEL

[Retail] 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD (CK20943) 4WD Crew
Cab 172" Work Truck

OPTIONS

Work Truck Preferred Equipment Group
Glass, deep-tinted

Seats, front 40/20/40 split-bench
Defogger, rear-window electric

Mirror, inside rearview auto-dimming

Mirrors, outside power-adjustable vertical trailering with heated and
auto-dimming upper glass

Durabed, pickup bed

Emissions, Federal requirements

Summit White

Rear axle, 3.73 ratio

Jet Black, Cloth seat trim

Audio system, Chevrolet Infotainment 3 system
GVWR, 10,650 Ibs. (4831 kg)

Power outlet, bed mounted, 120-volt

Power outlet, interior, 120-volt

Engine, 6.6L V8

Transmission, Allison 10-Speed automatic

MSRP:$51,800.00

MSRP
$51,800.00

$0.00
Inc.

$0.00
Inc.
Inc.

$660.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Inc.
$225.00
$0.00
$0.00

This document contains information considered Confidential between GM and its Clients uniquely. The information provided is not intended for public disclosure. Prices,
specifications, and availability are subject to change without notice, and do not include certain fees, taxes and charges that may be required by law or vary by manufacturer or region.
Performance figures are guidelines only, and actual performance may vary. Photos may not represent actual vehicles or exact configurations. Content based on report preparer’s
input is subject to the accuracy of the input provided.

Data Version: 23884. Data Updated: Nov 6, 2024 6:45:00 PM PST.

Nov 7, 2024

Page 3



McGrath Fleet and Commercial
Garrett Ellard | 563-505-5636 | gellard@mcgrathauto.com

[Retail] 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD (CK20943) 4WD Crew Cab 172" Work Truck (3) (< Complete )

PCV WT Convenience Package $575.00
PYN Wheels, 17" (43.2 cm) painted steel, Silver $0.00
QT5 Tailgate, gate function manual with EZ Lift Inc.
QXT Tires, LT265/70R17E all-terrain, blackwall $200.00
uo1 Lamps, Smoked Amber roof marker, (LED) $55.00
uy2 Trailering wiring provisions $35.00
V46 Bumper, front chrome $200.00
VJH Bumper, rear chrome $0.00
VK3 License plate kit, front $0.00
ZXT Tire, spare LT265/70R17E all-terrain, blackwall $0.00
SUBTOTAL $53,750.00
Adjustments Total $0.00
Destination Charge $1,995.00
TOTAL PRICE $55,745.00

FUEL ECONOMY
Est City:N/A
Est Highway:N/A

Est Highway Cruising Range:N/A

This document contains information considered Confidential between GM and its Clients uniquely. The information provided is not intended for public disclosure. Prices,
specifications, and availability are subject to change without notice, and do not include certain fees, taxes and charges that may be required by law or vary by manufacturer or region.
Performance figures are guidelines only, and actual performance may vary. Photos may not represent actual vehicles or exact configurations. Content based on report preparer’s
input is subject to the accuracy of the input provided.

Data Version: 23884. Data Updated: Nov 6, 2024 6:45:00 PM PST.

Nov 7, 2024 Page 4



g S I Q t t_ Quotation Number: 48203
FUTURE LINE
— TRUCKBODIES — ales uotation Date 7/30/2024
550 60th Ave SW
Ph  319-730-3800
Email: www.futureline.com
Website:  rob@futureline.com
Customer Ship To
CITY OF ATKINS
PO BOX 171
Atkins, IA 52206
VIN# Terms Sales Rep Lead Time Customer PO #
Net 30 RE
Item Description Qty Rate Total
8894047 46.5 Inch LED Traffic Advisor and Strobe 1.00 541.58 541.58T
6391207 Black Pre-Wired 6-Switch Panel 4-On/Off 1.00 118.32 118.32T
2-Momentary
FREIGHT-TRUCK | Freight - Inbound - TRUCK 1.00 25.00 25.00
Labor (Cost) Install Labor 5.00 110.25 551.25T
This quotation is valid for 30 days. Quotations do not include shipping
(if applicable) or shop supplies. A 2% processing fee for Credit Card payments Subtotal $1,236.15
exceeding $2,500 may be applied. For questions on this quote, call 319-730-3800
or email sales@futureline.com
Sales Tax (0.0%) $0.00
Phone: 319-730-3800
Total $1,236.15




Lz

S I Q t t_ Quotation Number: 48192
FUTURE LINE
— TRUCKBODIES — ales uotation Date 7/29/2024
550 60th Ave SW
Ph  319-730-3800
Email: www.futureline.com
Website:  rob@futureline.com
Customer Ship To
CITY OF ATKINS
PO BOX 171
Atkins, IA 52206
VIN# Terms Sales Rep Lead Time Customer PO #
Net 30 RE
Item Description Qty Rate Total
LTA15350 UC/RT3,GM 2500/3500,20+ 1.00 819.9918 819.99T
MSC25000 KIT-WIRING,RT3 SH2,12V 1.00 409.9959 410.00T
MSC28250 2022.5 & NEWER GM 1500/ 2024 MY & 1.00 228.99771 229.00T
NEWER GM 2500/3500 HEADLIGHT
ADAPTER
MSC09601 CONTROL-HANDHELD,V-BLADE,12V 1.00 359.9964 360.00T
Labor (Cost) Install Labor Install Mount & Wiring 6.00 110.25 661.50T
8892202 Ultra Thin 5 Inch Amber/Clear LED Strobe 2.00 61.42 122.84T
Light
8891082 CLASS 1 LOW PROFILE OVAL MINI LIGHT 1.00 186.88 186.88T
BAR
ASBB1872 18x72 ALUMINUM SERVICE BODY 1.00 764.00 764.00T
BULKHEAD
Labor (Cost) Install Labor Install Strobes & Bulkhead 6.00 110.25 661.50T
BIGRIGGER Bedline Service Body Floor & Sides 1.00 1,100.00 1,100.00T
DIRECT SALES |Weathertech Front Mudflaps WR 110118 1.00 84.95 84.95T
Labor (Cost) Install Labor Install Mudflaps 1.00 110.25 110.25T
2024 Chevy 2500 Double Cab
This quotation is valid for 30 days. Quotations do not include shipping
(if applicable) or shop supplies. A 2% processing fee for Credit Card payments Subtotal $5,510.91
exceeding $2,500 may be applied. For questions on this quote, call 319-730-3800
or email sales@futureline.com
Sales Tax (0.0%) $0.00
Phone: 319-730-3800
Total $5,510.91




11/8/24, 2:35 PM Preview Order 1386 - W2B 4x4 Crew Cab SRW- City

Preview Order 1386 - W2B 4x4 Crew Cab SRW: Order Summary | Time of Preview: 11/08/2024 14:34:51 Receipt: 11/8/2024

Dealership Name: McGrath Ford Sales Code: F41777
Dealer Rep. Tyler Young Type Fleet Vehicle Line Superduty Order Code 1386

Customer Name City Priority Code M3 Model Year 2025 Price Level 515
DESCRIPTION MSRP DESCRIPTION MSRP
F250 4X4 CREW CAB PICKUP/176 $52100 BACKGLASS DEFROST S0
176 INCH WHEELBASE S0 POWER SLIDING REAR WINDOW $405
OXFORD WHITE S0 SNOW PLOW PREP PACKAGE $250
VINYL 40/20/40 SEATS S0 SPARE TIRE AND WHEEL sSo
MEDIUM DARK SLATE $o ROOF CLEARANCE LIGHTS $95
PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PKG.600A S0 JACK S0
XLTRIM S0 WHEEL WELL LINERS FRONT & REAR $325
.AIR CONDITIONING -- CFC FREE S0 UPFITTER SWITCHES $165
.AM/FM STEREO MP3/CLK S0 250 AMP ALTERNATOR $85
.6.8L DEVCT NA PFI V8 ENGINE $0 360 DUAL WARNING STROBE AMBER $650
10-SPEED AUTO TORQSHIFT-G S0 PRIVACY GLASS $30
LT245/75R17E BSW ALL-TERRAIN $165 XL DRIVER ASSIST PACKAGE $730
3.73 ELECTRONIC-LOCKING AXLE $430 XL CHROME PACKAGE $225
JOB #1 ORDER $0  .FOG LAMPS $0
FORD FLEET SPECIAL ADJUSTMENT $0 SPECIAL DEALER ACCOUNT ADJUSTM $0
FLEET ADVERTISING CREDIT S0 FUEL CHARGE ol
FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET $0 NATIONAL FLEET INCENTIVE (56M) S0
FX4 OFF-ROAD PACKAGE $495 NET INVOICE FLEET OPTION (B4A) S0
.SKID PLATES S0 PRICED DORA S0
10000# GVWR PACKAGE 30 ADVERTISING ASSESSMENT S0
ENGINE BLOCK HEATER $190 DESTINATION & DELIVERY $1995
50 STATE EMISSIONS $0

MSRP
TOTAL BASE AND OPTIONS $58335
DISCOUNTS NA
TOTAL $58335
[ %590 01
ORDERING FIN: EU802 END USER FIN: EU802 /
Mm———
> 525 M
Customer Name: Customer Email:
Customer Address:
c - —— S@ o
ustomer one: Sl | -
Customer Signature
This order has not been submitted to the order bank.
This is not an invoice.

about:blank 17




2024 MODEL YEAR

RAM 2500 TRADESMAN CREW CAB 4X4 LONG BOX

RAV

THIS VEHICLE IS MANUFACTURED TO MEET SPECIFIC UNITED STATES REQUIREMENTS. THIS
VEHICLE IS NOT MANUFACTURED FOR SALE OR REGISTRATION OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES.

MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED RETAIL PRICE OF
THIS MODEL INCLUDING DEALER PREPARATION

Base Price: $52,000

RAM 2500 TRADESMAN CREW CAB 4X4
Exterior Color: Bright White Clear—Coat Exterior Paint
Interior Color: Black Interior Color
Interior: Cloth 40/20/40 Bench Seat
Engine: 6.4L V8 Heavy-Duty HEMI® MDS Engine
Transmission: 8-Speed Automatic 8HP75-LCV Transmission
STANDARD EQUIPMENT (UNLESS REPLACED BY OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT)
FUNCTIONAL/SAFETY FEATURES
Advanced Multistage Front Air Bags
Supplemental Side—Curtain Front and Rear Air Bags
Supplemental Front Seat-Mounted Side Air Bags
ParkView® Rear Back-Up Camera
Manual Shift-On-The—Fly Transfer Case
3.73 Axle Ratio
730-Amp Maintenance-Free Battery
180-Amp Alternator
Hill-Start Assist
Electronic Stability Control
Electronic Roll Mitigation
Traction Control
r Sway Damping
Anti—Lock 4-Wheel Disc Brakes
Sentry Key® Theft Deterrent System
Push—Button Start
Tire Pressure Monitoring Display
Tire—Fill Alert
32-Gallon Fuel Tank
Tailgate—Ajar Warning-Lamp
INTERIOR FEATURES
Uconnect® 3 with 5-Inch Touch Screen Di
Ram Connect (Connected Services) w/ Trial
Integrated Voice Command
Full-Function Media Hub with 2-USB Plus Aux Port
40/20/40 Split Bench Seat
Rear Under-Seat Storage Compartment
12-Volt Auxiliary Power Outlet

Tilt Steering Column

Temperature and Compass Gauge

Cluster with 3.5-Inch TFT Color Display

Power Front Windows with 1-Touch Up / Down

Black Vinyl Floor Covering

Driver / Passenger Assist Handles
EXTERIOR FEATURES

Manual-Folding Telescoping Black Mirrors

Black Headlamp Bezels

17-Inch x 7.5-Inch Steel Styled Wheels

LT245/70R17E BSW All-Season Tires

Tailgate—Handle LED Hitch Lamp

Class V Receiver-Hitch

7-Pin Wiring Harness

Trailer-Tow with 4~Pin Connector Wiring

Tinted Windshield Glass

Tinted Glass Windows

Automatic Headlamps

Halogen Quad Headlamps
Incandescent Tail Lamps
Full-Size Spare Tire

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT (May Replace Standard Equipment)
Customer Preferred Package 2GA
Snow Chief Group
Anti-Spin Differential Rear Axle
Auxiliary-Switches Prep
Instrument Panel Mounted Auxiliary Switches
Clearance Lamps
LT275/70R18E OWL On/Ofi-Road Tires
Transfer Case Skid-Plate Shield
Dual-Alternators Rated at 380 Amps
220-Amp Alternator
5th Wheel / Gooseneck Towing Prep Group
Chrome Appearance Group
Chrome Headlamp Bezels
Bright Rear Bumper
Bright Front Bumper
18-Inch x 8.0-Inch Steel Chrome-Clad Wheels
18-Inch Steel Spare Wheel
Tradesman Level 2 Equipment Group
Pwr Adj Heated TT Mirrors w/ Manual Fold/Telescope
Exterior Mirrors with Supplemental Signals
Mirror Running Lights
Rear Power-Sliding Window
SiriusXM® with 3-Month Radio Sub Call 800-643-2112
Delete Carpet
Rear Wheelhouse Liners
Trailer Brake Controller

$1,155

$195
$395

Destination Charge $1,995

TOTALPRICE: *  $57,935

WARRANTY COVERAGE
5-year or 60,000-mile Powertrain Limited Warranty.
3-year or 36,000-mile Basic Limited Warranty.

S ! oo
—Ask Dealer fora copy of the timited warranties or— \»\Nf@&lr\ [ —

see your owner's manual for details.

Bvear/60000me > "

POWERTRAIN WARRANTY “%V\ WNM

S

\Sn A

For more information vi

California Air Resources Board

e

www.ramtrucks.com
or call 1-866-RAMINFO

FCAUSLLC

Environmental Performance

These ratings are not directly comparable to the U.S. EPA/DOT light-duty vehicle label ratings
For information on how to compare, please see www.arb.ca.gov/ep_label

Cleaner

Protect the environment. Choose vehicles with higher ratings:
Greenhouse Gas Rating (tailpipe only)

WBOQ _ﬂm.nm—._m (tailpipe only)

Cleaner

Vehicle emissions are a primary contributor to climate change and smog. Ratings are determined by the
California Air Resources Board based on this vehicles measured emissions.

GOVERNMENT 5-STAR SAFETY RATINGS

Overall Vehicle Score * %k

Based on the combined ratings of frontal,
Should ONLY be compared to other vl

X\ ) CALIFORNIA

AIR RESOURCES BOARD

VEHICLE
PROTECTION

A PRODUCT OF FCA US LLC

MOPAR.
Ask for Mopar Vehicle Protection for your vehicle. We Built It, We Back If.

Frontal Driver
Crash Passenger

Based on the risk of injury in a frontal impact.
Should ONLY be compared to other vehicles of similar size and weight.

* %k Kk
% %k Kk

% ok ok ok
% ok ok ok

Side Front seat
Crash Rear seat
Based on the risk of injury in a side impact.

I

S7 v35

Assembly Point/Port of Entry: SALTILLO, MEXICO
wn: 3C6-UR5HJ4RG-305051 Le-von: 8865

SHIP TO:

Rollover
Based on the risk of rollover in a single-vehicle crash.

% %k

Star ratings range from 1 to 5 stars (x**x«) with 5 being the highest.
Source: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)
www.safercar.gov or 1-888-327-4236

The safety ratings above are based on Federal Government tests of particular vel
THIS LABEL IS ADDED TO THIS VEHICLE TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL LAW. THE LABEL CANNOT BE REMOVED equipped with certain features and options. The performance of this vehicle may differ.

OR ALTERED PRICR TO DELIVERY TO THE ULTIMATE PURCHASER.

* STATE AND/OR LOCAL TAXES IF ANY, LICENSE AND TITLE FEES AND DEALER SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS PRICE. DISCOUNT, IF ANY,
IS BASED ON PRICE OF OPTIONS IF PURCHASED SEPARATELY.




RESOLUTION NO

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
CONTRACT WITH EAST CENTRAL IOWA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (ECICOG)
FOR FEMA GRANT ADMINISTRATION SUPPORT FOR DEBRIS REMOVAL

WHEREAS, the City of Atkins (CITY) entered into a contract with the East Central
lowa Council of Governments (ECICOG) for FEMA Grant Administration Support for the
Fire Station Project for an amount not to execeed $30,000; and

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to utilize ECICOG’s services also related to the
FEMA debris removal grant, and

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to amend the contract with ECICOG to increase the
contract amount from an amount not to exceed $30,000 to an amount not to exceed
$34,500; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Atkins, lowa authorizes the
Mayor to sign Amendment No. 1 to the contract with the East Central lowa Council of
Governments for FEMA Grant Administration Services.

Passed and approved this 12" day of November 2024.

Voting:

Bruce Visser, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandi Fowler, Interim City Administrator



CONTRACT FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE GRANT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
AMENDMENT No. 1

Whereas, an original CONTRACT FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANT GRANT ADMINISTRATION
SERVICES, (with attached Scope of Services effective March 18, 2021), was executed with
an effective period from March 18, 2021, through the completion of the project, by and
between the CITY OF ATKINS (hereinafter referred to as the “CITY") and the EAST
CENTRAL IOWA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (hereinafter referred to as the “SERVICE
PROVIDER"), for the purpose of contracting with the SERVICE PROVIDER for FEMA Public
Assistance grant administration support for the fire station project; and

Whereas, the original service agreement was approved for a rate of $75 per hour, for an
amount not to exceed $30,000; and

Whereas, the City has requested to expand the scope to include administration support
for the submittal of a draw request for debris removal;

now therefore,

Be it Resolved by the Parties hereto, that it is hereby mutually agreed to amend the
provision(s) of said SERVICE AGREEMENT by stipulating the SERVICE PROVIDER shall
include in the Scope of Services the submittal of one or more draw requests for the
debris removal project; and

Be it Further Resolved, that it is hereby mutually agreed to amend the provision(s) of
said SERVICE AGREEMENT by stipulating the not- to-exceed amount for services shall be
increased by $4,500 to $34,500 at the originally described rate of $75 per hour.

Effective Dates. The effective date for this Amendment No. 1 to the SERVICE
AGREEMENT shall be the date executed. This amended SERVICE AGREEMENT shall
remain in effect until the final draw request has been submitted.

SIGNED: Date:
Bruce Visser, Mayor, City of Atkins

SIGNED: Date:
Karen Kurt, Executive Director, East Central lowa Council of Governments




FCICSG

EAST CENTRAL IOWA
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
YOUR REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

SERVICE AGREEMENT

Purpose. This SERVICE AGREEMENT is hereby entered into by the City of Atkins
(hereinafter referred to as the "CITY”) and the EAST CENTRAL IOWA COUNCIL OF
GOVERNMENTS (hereinafter referred to as the "SERVICE PROVIDER") for the purpose of
contracting with the SERVICE PROVIDER to assist with the construction of a fire station
and administration of a FEMA grant associated with that construction (hereinafter
referred to as the "PROJECT").

Scope of Services. The PROPOSAL for the PROJECT shall be made a part of this SERVICE
AGREEMENT (see attached). All provisions and language of the PROPOSAL shall be
adhered to as if they were incorporated herein.

Fee. The SERVICE PROVIDER will provide staff services to complete the PROJECT at a fee
not to exceed $30,000. This fee shall include the cost of traveling to meetings, any
printing required by the grant, postage, and any other costs associated with performing
the activities as described in the PROPOSAL.

The CITY shall be invoiced monthly at the rate of $75 per hour for the hours worked in
the prior month, and the total amount invoiced for the PROJECT shall not exceed
$30,000. The CITY will be invoiced until the PROJECT is complete, and payment is
expected within thirty (30) days of each invoice.

If additional, substantial unforeseen work not identified in the PROPOSAL needs to be
completed, prior to initiating that work, an addendum to the Service Agreement shall be
agreed upon by both parties stipulating the extra work and related costs.

Prohibition on Contracting with Debarred Parties. (H) Debarment and Suspension
(Executive Orders 12549 and 12689)—A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220) must not be
made to parties listed on the governmentwide exclusions in the System for Award
Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that
implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR
part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains the
names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as
parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive
Order 12549.



FCICSG

EAST CENTRAL IOWA
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
YOUR REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

Access to Records. The following access to records requirements apply to this contract:

1. The Service Provider agrees to provide lowa Homeland Security and Emergency
Management Department, State of lowa, the FEMA Administrator, the
Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized
representatives access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the
Service Provider which are directly pertinent to this contract for the purposes of
making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.

2. The Service Provider agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce
by any means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably
needed.

3. The Service Provider agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized
representatives access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work
being completed under the contract.

4. In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the City of Atkins and the
Service Provider acknowledge and agree that no language in this contract is
intended to prohibit audits or internal reviews by the FEMA Administrator or the
Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, and Executive Orders. This is an
acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion of
the contract. The Service Provider will comply with all applicable Federal law,
regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives.

Effective Dates. The effective starting date for the SERVICE AGREEMENT shall be the
date executed. The SERVICE AGREEMENT shall remain in effect until the PROJECT is
completed and close-out documents submitted to FEMA have been approved.

Termination. This SERVICE AGREEMENT may be terminated by either the CITY or
SERVICE PROVIDER by submitting a written notice of termination to the other party with
30 days notice. The termination notice must state the cause for the termination. A
statement for services completed through the date of termination shall be forwarded to
the CITY. The product or work completed through the date of the termination shall be
property of, and forwarded to, the CITY.



FCICSG

EAST CENTRAL IOWA
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
YOUR REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

*k%k

Signature Page of Service Agreement between City of Atkins and the East Central lowa
Council of Governments for fire station construction PROJECT

In Witness Whereof, the parties have approved the execution of this Agreement as of
this date.

SIGNED:
Mayor, City of Atkins

ATTEST: Date Signed:
City Clerk, City of Atkins

*k*

SERVICE PROVIDER:

SIGNED: Date Signed:
Executive Director, ECICOG




Atkins / 421324-13 / ROI

RESOLUTION NO.

Resolution expressing intent to provide economic development support to Stone
Ridge Developing, LLC

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Atkins, lowa has proposed to include certain
real property (the “Property””) owned by Stone Ridge Developing, LLC (the “Developer”) in the
Atkins Urban Renewal Area (the ‘Urban Renewal Area”) and to adopt a tax increment ordinance
covering the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has proposed to undertake the development of a residential
subdivision (the “Housing Project”) on the Property, including the construction of certain public
infrastructure improvements in connection therewith (the “Infrastructure Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Developer has requested that the City provide economic development
support to its undertaking of the Infrastructure Project, and the City is willing to offer such
assistance in the form of tax increment financing payments (the “Payments” and individually,
each a “Payment”), such Payments to be funded with incremental property taxes to be derived
from the improved Property; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to support the Developer in its carrying out of the
Infrastructure Project by (i) undertaking the necessary urban renewal authorization process
pursuant to Chapter 403 of the Code of Iowa, (ii) authorizing and executing a development
agreement (the “Development Agreement”) regarding the Housing Project and the Infrastructure
Project and (iii) making provision for the authorization and funding of the Payments to be made
thereunder; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the City Council of the City of Atkins, lowa, as
follows:

Section 1. The City hereby expresses its intent to support the Housing Project and the
Infrastructure Project in the future. The City will in good faith negotiate a Development
Agreement (the “Agreement”) with the Developer with respect to the Housing Project and the
Infrastructure Project, such proposed Agreement to minimally include the following terms:

A) The Developer will agree to cause the completion of the Housing Project on the
Property.
B) The Developer will agree to cause the construction of the Infrastructure Project.

Upon completion of the Infrastructure Project, the Developer will agree to provide
documentation to the City demonstrating the costs (the “Demonstrated Infrastructure Costs”)
incurred by the Developer in the construction of the Infrastructure Project. Upon acceptance by
the City of the Infrastructure Project, the Developer will agree to provide the City with either a
deed or permanent easement to the Infrastructure Project, which shall thereafter be maintained by
the City.

@) The City will agree to fund the Payments in an aggregate amount not to exceed
the lesser of (i) the Demonstrated Infrastructure Costs (as accepted by the City); or (ii) Six
-3-

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP, ATTORNEYS, DES MOINES, IOWA
4874-9401-4199\1



Atkins / 421324-13 / ROI

Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($660,000). Furthermore, the Payments will be funded
exclusively with the incremental property tax revenues to be derived from the Property over a
period of eleven (11) fiscal years of the City, and all Payments under the Agreement will be
made subject to annual appropriation by the City Council.

Each Payment shall be in an amount which represents the incremental property tax
revenues received by the City with respect to the incremental valuation of the Property resulting
from the Housing Project during the twelve (12) months immediately preceding such payment
date reduced by the LMI Amount (as hereinafter defined).

D) On each Payment date, the City must retain from then-accumulated incremental
property tax revenues received with respect to the Property an amount equal to such accumulated
incremental property tax revenues multiplied by the minimum percentage required by Section
403.22 of the Code of Iowa. As of the date of this Agreement, the applicable minimum
percentage will be 37.51% (the “LMI Amount”). The funds retained shall be used by the City in
the provision of assistance to low and moderate income families, pursuant to Section 403.22 of
the Code of lowa. Accordingly, the Payments in each fiscal year will be in the amount of
62.49% of the incremental property tax revenues derived from the Property.

E) The Developer will acknowledge that the City will cover the payment of legal
fees and administrative costs (the “Admin Costs”) incurred by the City in connection with the
drafting, negotiation and authorization of the Development Agreement, including the amendment
to the Plan. Furthermore, the Developer will agree that the City shall withhold the Admin Costs
from the Payments in order to recover the Admin Costs.

Section 2. The City hereby agrees to use its best efforts to complete the statutory
requirements of Chapter 403 of the Code of Iowa in order to include the Property in the Urban
Renewal Area and to authorize the Agreement. The City’s commitment in this Section is merely
a present statement of intent, and the City Council must exercise its ordinary political discretion
in the completion of the statutory processes referenced herein. The City will not be held liable in
the event that the City Council, through the exercising of its ordinary political discretion,
determines to not approve any of the actions outlined herein.

Section 3. Nothing in this Resolution shall prevent the parties from negotiating
additional terms, not set forth herein, for inclusion in the Agreement.

4-
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP, ATTORNEYS, DES MOINES, IOWA
4874-9401-4199\1



Atkins / 421324-13 / ROI

Section 4. All resolutions and orders or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions
of this resolution, to the extent of such conflict, are hereby repealed.

Passed and approved this November 11, 2024.

Mayor
Attest:
City Clerk
On motion and vote the meeting adjourned.
Mayor
Attest:
City Clerk

-5-
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP, ATTORNEYS, DES MOINES, IOWA
4874-9401-4199\1



Atkins, IA Residential Development Project

Stone Ridge 5th Addition

Notes:
1 L — | z I3 | I
T L‘M il
I (| el 1
Land Area i l—\'l hln— %p
e - £ et/ ‘i:'é B
¥ Il kL X
w5 |l ﬁili -
Planned Lots K 1| st T ==
o f 4 ‘ !
- L Bt
| [ ——
[ .;ﬁ.l:
Time to Completion P L
H STONE RIDGE i s | l Ilnu‘ tet1t
| J \ roummpomoN | {| g, | I2 1“‘_,| J
4 - o ' R i i Rt
e e e s sl Ml .
Project Investment
PRELIMINARY (FOR REFERENCE ONLY) oS B 10 IO SRS M AT 0ons s s
" Wes ot [ [7%]  STONE RIDGE FOURTH ADDITION | etz bemessor™
City Benefit

This section contains information on the benefits to the city derived from the project.

Tax Increment

Year Tax Increment

Year 1 $ _ Yearl
Year 2 $ _ Year2
Year 3 5 _ Year3
Year 4 $ 37,046 @ et
Year 5 $ 78,157 = rears
Year 6 $ 100,432 vears
Year 7 $ 95,727 | 'ear?
Year 8 $ 101,976 & Yers
Year 9 $ 103,224 vears
Year 10 $ 103,224 Yearlo
Year 11 $ 104,485 @ Yearll
Year 12 $ 104,485 @ Yeari2
Year 13 $ 110,430 | Yearis
Year 14 $ 110,430 | Yearl4
Year 15 $ 110,430 | Year1s

S- $ 25,000 $ 50,000

$ 75,000 $ 100,000

Qualitative Benefits:

- 13 single-family lots
- 4 duplexes

Project Revenue, Expense, and Cash Flows




This section shows the cost and revenue by phase.

Project Cost Carrying Cost Revenue Profit/(Loss) Cummulative P/L
Year 1 S 961,000 $ 37,028 $ - S (998,028) $ (998,028)
Year 2 $ - $ 82,537 $ 520,000 $ 437,463 $ (560,565)
Year 3 S - S 59,409 $ 608,154 S 548,745 S (11,821)
Year 4 $ - $ 10,000 $ 48,848 $ 38,848 $ 27,027
Year 5 S - S 10,000 $ 62,770 S 52,770 $ 79,797
Year 6 $ - $ 10,000 $ 59,829 $ 49,829 $ 129,627
Year 7 S - S 10,000 $ 63,735 S 53,735 S 183,362
Year 8 S - S 10,000 S 64,515 S 54,515 S 237,877
Year 9 S - S 10,000 S 64,515 S 54,515 S 292,392
Year 10 S - S 10,000 $ 65,303 S 55,303 $ 347,694

As shown above, the infrastructure cost associated with dirt work, paving, utilities are front-loaded in this project meaning the developer doesn't break even until year 4 even including the
effects of the proposed TIF funding. We believe that the proposed TIF scenario is a reasonable sharing between the city and the developer of the risk and reward associated with this
development.

Tax Increment Funding Proposal

This section contains proposed terms for TIF funding to support the project and enable the developer to proceed.
Proposed TIF Agreement - Residential

Support requested: S 656,009

10 year TIF agreement with developer to receive 100% of TIF receipts after LMI

Incremental  Taxable Value Levy

Fiscal Year Less LMI TIF to Developer
Tax Base after rollback (less ISPL/PPEL)

2026-27 $ 2,920,000 $ 1,353,210 $ 37,046 S (13,892) $ 23,154
2027-28 S 6,160,411 S 2,854,907 S 78,157 S (29,309) S 48,848
2028-29 $ 7,916,210 S 3,668,593 S 100,432 $ (37,662) S 62,770
2029-30 S 7,545,344 S 3,496,724 S 95,727 S (35,898) $ 59,829
2030-31 $ 8,037,868 S 3,724,973 S 101,976 $ (38,241) S 63,735
2031-32 S 8,136,258 S 3,770,570 S 103,224 $ (38,709) S 64,515
2032-33 $ 8,136,253 S 3,770,567 $ 103,224 $ (38,709) $ 64,515
2033-34 S 8235626 S 3,816,620 S 104,485 S (39,182) S 65,303
2034-35 S 8235626 S 3,816,620 S 104,485 $ (39,182) S 65,303
2035-36 S 8,704,226 S 4,033,782 S 110,430 $ (41,411) S 69,019
2036-37 S 8,704,226 S 4,033,782 S 110,430 $ (41,411) S 69,019

City Payments to Developer: $ 656,009



	1 2024-11-12 Regular-Session-Agenda-Council
	3 a1 2024-10-22 Minutes (Regular Session)
	3 a2 2024-10-28 Minutes (Special Session)
	3 a3 2024-10-29 Minutes (Special Session)
	3 a4 2024-10-30 Minutes (Special Session)
	3 b CLAIMS REPORT 11.12.24-EMAILED 11.08.24 4
	CLAIMS REPORT

	4 1 CS 2024-11-xx PW Vehicle Purchase
	4 2 2024-11-xx Reso Public Works Vehicle Purchase McGrath Future Line
	4 3a 2024-11-XX DOC Purchase Public Works Vehicle
	4 3b Est_48203_from_Future_Line_13568
	4 3c Est_48192_from_Future_Line_16392
	4 4a city of atkins ford
	4 4b city of atkins ram
	5 2 2024-11-XX  ECICOG FEMA Grant Administration Debris Removal Amendment 1
	5 3b Amendment 1 to ECICOG contract
	5 3c Atkins Fire Station Service Agreement - FEMA provisions
	6 1 Resolution of Intent (Stone Ridge) (Atkins #13 2024)-v1
	6 2 Stone Ridge_5th Addition - Summary for City (002)



